## RESOLUTION

## CASE NO. SUP-0009-2008. GREENWOOD CHRISTIAN ACADEMY EXPANSION

## AT KING'S WAY CHURCH

- WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of James City County has adopted by ordinance specific land uses that shall be subjected to a Special Use Permit (SUP) process; and
- WHEREAS, Mr. Chris Basic has applied on behalf of King's Way Church for an SUP to allow for the expansion of the Greenwood Christian Academy to include grades pre-K through 5, but not to increase the maximum number of enrolled students past 200 on approximately 4.56 acres of land on parcels zoned R-1, Limited Residential; and
- WHEREAS, the conditions for this application replace the originally approved SUP conditions (SUP-0030-2001) for this parcel; and
- WHEREAS, the property is located at 5100 John Tyler Highway and can be further identified as James City County Real Estate Tax Map/Parcel No. 4720100057; and
- WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of James City County, following its public hearing on September 10, 2008, recommended approval of this application by a vote of 5-2.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, does hereby approve the issuance of SUP No. 0009-2008 as described herein with the following conditions:
  - 1. This SUP shall be valid for the operation of a preschool within the existing church, limited to hours of operation from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m., Monday-Friday, and limited to an enrollment capacity of 200 children maximum. The operation of the school shall be confined to the existing footprint of the church.
    - The operation of an elementary school for grades K through 5 shall be permitted until June 30, 2010.
  - 2. Should a new exterior site or building lighting be installed for the operation of the school, such fixtures shall have recessed fixtures with no bulb, lens, or globe extending below the casing. The casing shall be opaque and shall completely surround the entire light fixture and light source in such a manner that all light will be directed downward and the light source is not visible from any side. Fixtures, which are horizontally mounted on poles, shall not exceed 15 feet in height. No glare defined as 0.1 footcandle or higher shall extend outside the property lines.
  - 3. Any new exterior signage advertising the day care and/or school shall be combined with existing signage for the church and shall be in accordance with Article II, Division 3, of the James City County Zoning Ordinance.

- 4. The applicant shall be responsible for developing and enforcing water conservation standards to be submitted to and approved by the James City Service Authority (the "JCSA") prior to final development plan approval. The standards shall include, but shall not be limited to, such water conservation measures as limitations on the installation and use of irrigation systems and irrigation wells, the use of approved landscaping materials including the use of drought-resistant native and other adopted low-water-use landscaping materials and warm-season turf where appropriate, and the use of water-conserving fixtures and appliances to promote water conservation and minimize the use of public water resources.
- 5. Any new playground equipment and associated fencing installed shall be landscaped so as to screen the new playground equipment and fencing from adjacent property owners. Prior to final site plan approval, the landscaping plan shall be reviewed and approved by the Planning Director.
- 6. On or before September 30 of each year, the Church shall provide the Zoning Administrator actual school enrollment data for the previous school year and projected (and actual, if known) school enrollment data for the school year immediately followed. The school enrollment data shall include, at a minimum, the total number of children enrolled and the total number of children in each grade taught.
- 7. This SUP is not severable. Invalidation of any word, phrase, clause, sentence, or paragraph shall invalidate the remainder.

Bruce C. Goodson

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Sanford B. Wanner Clerk to the Board

SUPERVISOR	VOTE
ICENHOUR	AYE
MCGLENNON	AYE
JONES	AYE
KENNEDY	AYE
GOODSON	AYE

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 28th day of October, 2008.

Sup09-08Academy3 res